MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

BETWEEN:
Kruger Products L.P.
(hereinafter referred to as the "Employer™)

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

AND:
MoveUP, Local 378 of the Canadian Office and Professional Employees Union
{hereinafter referred to as the "Union")

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART
WHEREAS:

A, The Parties are bound to a Collective Agreement effective from June 1, 2016 through
May 31, 2020 (the “Collective Agreement”).

B. The Parties have engaged in collective bargaining to reach an agreement to renew
the Collective Agreement.

THEREFORE:
1. The Parties agree that the Collective Agreement is renewed for a term of four (4)
years from June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2020 with the changes set out in the

Memorandum of Agreement subject to the following conditions.

2. The Parties agree that this Memorandum of Agreement is subject to ratification by
the Parties’ respective principals.

3. The Parties agree to recommend this Memorandum of Agreement, without
reservation, to their respective principals.

4, The changes to the Collective Agreement contained in this Memorandum of
Agreement will be effective from June 1, 2016 unless specifically stated otherwise.

5. All items not addressed herein will be considered withdrawn on a without prejudice
basis.

Documentl 1



6. Any amendment to this Memorandum of Agreement must be confirmed in writing by
both Parties.

7. The Parties agree that this Memorandum of Agreement is, to this date, the entire
agreement between the Parties with respect to collective bargaining for the renewal
of a Collective Agreement.

8. If this Memorandum is ratified, the Union agrees to provide the Employer with a draft
copy of the resultant Collective Agreement both in “hard-copy” and digital form within
thirty (30) calendar days of the date of completion of the ratification vote and the
Employer shall thereafter have fifteen (15) calendar days within which to respond to
the draft Collective Agreement provided by the Union. The Parties agree the objective
will be to have a finalized Collective Agreement within sixty (60) calendar days of the
date of comptetion of the ratification vote.

. & 7
Signed at /\/W f/‘/eifmm 5716/’\ ,B.C.this_/7"_dayof Ju7€ , 20_’;4

it L

e

FOR THE EMPLOYER

FOR THE UNION

Documentl 2



APPENDIX "A"

Attach all sign off as Appendix A

Document] 3



on Proposals (UP.Item)

-Signed off this _

: _:\Bar_g.ain:irj'g.\KRlJ.GEk ? ODUCTS\Barga n_g:th16\7? osals -

Change-v-Jan 20 2016.docx







- Forthelnion

KSR -:_S;\Ba_(gaini_ug_\.KRlJ_.G.E:R P.R_O:DUC'_IF_S.\Barga_:in'i_ng 20_1__6\_?_—??0;59%3!5._-_U".!Q__\F..T_‘.)F’Qééls.".’.z.\1 E"KRUGER'BARG'UPB' pRA ' : L B R S :



RUG'E_R]PRODUCTS .;PROPOSALS " '016_" '
nio Proposals (UP Item)

. :...:___._:_E&OE = :
.:.Signed off th1s

S ':':-_"'For the Umon 4

o _."S.;\Bargain.in_g\l.(_i.{UGER PRODUCTS\Bargammg 2{)1 6\_;"’_-Pr.c_:>p'_o'_s_é.ls_ . thl}‘:??@éésa:i%\’“_‘B‘KRU¢ER%B..A.RQ'.-UHTA# E.:Oj-y'Z-juhg. 7 20‘ GLH_OIC ST



KRUGER PRODUCTS - PROPOSALS 2016
e EesonALs Union Proposals (UP Item)

movel

HOVEMENT CF UNGTE

Local 378 of the Canadian Office and
Professional Employees Union

Union

Number Afffected Date: .J/ /9 L0/ f Time:
Article/MOU d

tUPov.2 At 9 Amend

Article 9

9.01 Job Vacancies
It is the intention of the Employer to fill job vacancies from within the Company before

hiring new employees, providing employees are available with the necessary qualifications
to fill the vacant position. The Employer shall post notice of all job vacancies on the office
bulletin board. Macaretes{forGroup-H-positions—shal-bepestedfortwenbyfod H-Reus:
All vacancies shall be posted for three (3) working days. job postings will include job title,
job grouping, and a proper description of the job duties, including qualifications and
necessary skills.

9.04 Probatien Qualifying Period on Promotion
An employee promoted to a higher rated position or transferred to a new position shall be

on trial for the first ninety (90) days. If during the first ninety (90) days he/she is considered
to be unsuitable, he/she shall be returned to his/her former position, or one of equal rank,
and shall be paid his/her former salary, plus any increments which he/she may have
become entitled to, had he/she not been promoted or transferred. Such increments shall
not be retroactive.

9.06 Severance
@  Any regular fulltime or regular part-time employee with less than five (5) years

seniority, who is laid off for a period in excess of three (3) months, shall be entitled to
two (2) weeks' severance for each completed year of service with a minimum of two
(2) weeks.

Any regular fulltime or regular parttime employee with five (5) or more years
seniority who is laid off for a period in excess of three months, shall be entitled to two
(2) weeks' severance for each completed year of service, prorated for complete
months thereof to a maximum of thirty (30) weeks severance.

E&OE - —"
Signed off this /77 day of ___J et 20./4

For the Union 7 , For the Employer % A

$\Bargaining\KRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016\7-Proposals - Union\Proposalsv1116-KRUGER-BARG-UP6E-Ant 9-v1-Jan 20 2016.docx




KRUGER PRODUCTS - PROPOSALS 2016
cosINALS Union Proposals (UP Item)

mMove

MOVEMENT OF UNITED 28

Local 378 of the Caradian Office and
Professional Employees Union

For employees with twenty—{20) sixteen (16) years seniority, an additional week’s
severance for each year of service over-twenby-{20) sixteen {16) years to a maximum
of thirty-five (35) weeks.

E&OCE
Signed off this s # day of { sl 2..20 A/

For the Uni o7 ' For the Emplo Q/
orenlon/ﬁz//%/ or the yer//b/

$ABargaining\KRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016\7-Proposals - Union\Proposals-v1\16-KRUGER-BARG-UP&-Art 9-v1-Jan 20 2016.docx




 KRUGERP! PRODUCTS - PROPOSALS 2016

'QELE&OE T
-';Slgned off thlS L

'_"."_:'Q5_".;'_.-:For the Umon FortheEmployer :

SBargainingKRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016V-Proposals - UaionProposals-v3\)6 KRUGER-BARG-AJP7.- 1 10.02-v2-June 7 2016.docx -5



of the Kruger Products L.P. b
h de’n’tal, --:,d_is'abi_li'ty deat

i Forthe u_nip_rj o : FortheEmponer

s 5:_\.Be_l;galn_lpg\K.l.{.UGER_PRO_D_U_(.ZTS\B_ar_g:aiﬁ.ing.2;(5‘_16\_77!’_;93?0'521‘!5.-:Ur_lior;\Ff'ro_p'Qs:a!_s-vi\_‘l_&KRUC_}_ER—#M{Q_—UE : I-v May302016&ocx T RN 5 _::



FortheUnion . 7, = FortheEmployer /

- S\BargainingKRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 20167-Proposals - UnioniProposalsvi 6 KRUGER-BARG-UPS-Ar 12.01-v2June 6 2016.docx = 0



:.::;E&OE
: :Slgned off th:s

'__'.__”_::For the Unlon e 'or__the Employer -

- $)Bargaining\KRUGER PRODUICTS\Bargaining 2016\7-Proposals - Union\Proposals-v1\1 6-KRUGER-BARG-UP1C-At 14.03.v1-Jan 20 2016.dock | - - 0




EKRUGER PRODUCTS FROPOSALS_ZOIG

ead of the departmen
event the gnevance is ot_satlsfactortfy'jad;usted Wi
da '

or the Employer /7 7)  /

S \Bargaining KRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016V7-Proposals - L_Jnicsi_a\'r_’m;}q'salsiy1__\__1'_é-_»_<_ku'géR—.BARG-_L_JPJ1._,5:1:_1_5.@.‘,1{5;1; 10 2016,docx



L s.:\:Ba_rg_aln_!_n_g_\_l.:(R:le_fk PRQD;l}Cfﬁ\B_argaining 201 ﬁ\?—l?_rqi::_o_safs_ -_';.J'ﬁi'qﬁ\_Prdbosal _\_16—!_(RUGER_—BAI§§_—_UE1_1:-',_A“1'5;01;\;1-'_Feb _]O__2'01_ﬁ._.do:cx__‘ :










FortheUnion o~ FortheEmployer/ %

-May 30 2016.docx

argainingKRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016V7-Proposals - UniomProposals-v2\1 6-KRUGER-BARG-UP14-Art 18-v2



movet

MOVEMENT OF UNITED B2

PROFESSICNALS

Locat 378 of the Canadian Office and
Professional Employees Union

KRUGER PRODUCTS - PROPOSALS 2016
Union Proposals (UP Item)

Union
Number | Affected Date: june 17, 2016 Time: g0
Article/MOU
UP16v.2 | Appendix A | Amend
QJONM, ?5

June 1, 2016 —?{’/o wage increase for all employees.

June 1, 2017 - iiio C\?ag increase for all employees.
NY)

June 1, 2018 _ &% )\R/age increase for all employees.

. JTune! 2019-2472 wege meceese for é’/[/f’/mlp[:l/lﬂ/j 3?

E&OE

Signed off this

/7&' day of Jern

20 /6

For the Union //4 / %/ /,__ For the Em

S:\Bargaining\KRUGER PRODUCTS\Bargaining 2016\7-Proposals - Union\Proposals-y 111 6-KRUGER-BARG-P16-App A-v1-Feb 10 2016.docx







b. Section 6.07 — Overtime Premiums
An employee may carry a maximum of 70 hours in their time bank. For additional
overtime hours worked, employees shall be paid.

Signed off this [ 7 day of o € 20 (L

s s
- 4/ f
For the Union: /4//%/ For the Employer: _ fZt<~ Ve




d. Section 6.08

New Proposed 6.08 to read:
6.08 A meal shall be provided on Company time and at Company expense to an

employee required to work in excess of two (2} hours overtime beyond the
regular work day. This period will normally not exceed thirty (30) minutes. The
meal must be ordered during the overtime from a list of pre-approved vendors.
The meal is not to exceed 525.

Signed off this | = day of B 20 /¢

For the Union: %“/%/%V‘FortheEmp!oyer: cw :







